## RESOLUTION NO. 2909

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR CITY DEPARTMENT HEADS AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 1098 CONTAINING FORMER RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the people of the city of Albany and the administration of municipal functions that department heads live within the Albany Urban Growth Boundary; and

WHEREAS, however, the City of Albany also has occasional need to employ department heads who are not current residents of the city but who live within commuting distance of the city; and

WHEREAS, it is not always reasonable to request that employees move immediately in order to satisfy the city's residency requirement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the following residency policy shall apply to City department heads:

All department heads of the City of Albany shall reside within the Albany Urban Growth Boundary with the exception that any department head who lives within commuting distance of the city at the time of hire shall not be required to reside within the Albany Urban Growth Boundary until such time as he or she changes residences in which case the new residence must be located within the Albany Urban Growth Boundary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 1098 is hereby repealed.

Dated this 8th day of November 1989.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Recorder